

FILED  
MAY 06, 2014  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 30713-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JORGE CAMACHO,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	1
<u>FIRST ALLEGATION</u> .....	1
1. Did the court err when it required Appellant to pay the costs of his incarceration? .....	1
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

State v. Bertrand, 165 Wn.App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011)..... 1  
Blumberg v. H. H. McNear & Co., 1 Wash. Terr. 141, 141-42 (1861)..... 2  
State v. Davis, 41 Wn.2d 535, 250 P.2d 548 (1953)..... 2  
State v. Duncan, \_\_ Wn.App. \_\_, \_\_ P.3d \_\_ (2014) Slip Opinion.....passim  
State v. Louie, 68 Wn.2d 304, 312, 413 P.2d 7 (1966)..... 2

**Federal Cases**

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414, 444, 64 S. Ct. 660, 88 L. Ed. 834  
(1944).....3

**Additional Authorities.**

*Karl B. Tegland*, 2A Washington Practice: Rules Practice, RAP 2.5, at 190  
et. seq. (6th ed.2004).....3

**Rules and Statutes**

RAP 2.5 ..... 2
